



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DBR.6/2022 Appellant : Sri Manoj Deka

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWRD,

Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh

Date of hearing : 07.07.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 07.07.2022

The appellant Sri Manoj Deka through his e-mail dated 05.07.2022 informed the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for his liver and kidney disease. He further informs that the matter is denial of the informations as the 1st appellate authority had refused to dispose of the 1st appeal.

The PIO, o/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh through his letter bearing no. DMS/RTI/46 dated 30.06.2022 informed the Commission that he has furnished the informations pointwise through his letter no. DMS/RTI/361 dated 01.03.2022 but he has not annexed the informations so furnished along with the letter for which it could not be learnt what information had been furnished.

The 1st appellate authority and AEE i/c PWRD Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh has informed about the steps taken to dispose of the1st appeal petition vide his letter no. DMS/RTI/47 dated 01.07.2022.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one application dated 02.02.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the PIO, o/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh seeking some informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 30.03.2022 before the 1st appellate authority, o/o the AEE, PWRD, Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh. The FAA did not arrange hearing to dispose the 1st appeal petition for the reason that it was submitted after the stipulated period of time. Being aggrieved, he preferred 2nd appeal dated 27.05.2022 before the Commission.

The PIO informs the Commission that the desired informations had already been furnished to the appellant by post which may not have been received by the appellant. Therefore, the PIO, o/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh is directed to furnish the already furnished informations once again by hand to the appellant.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 27.05.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DBR.6/2022

uto:

Dtd.07.07.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh, Dist.- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Asstt. Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mechanical Sub-Division, Dibrugarh, Dist.- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786001 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Manoj Deka, Natun Nirmali Gaon, Kuhiarbari, Dist.- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin-786003, Contact No. 9435030616 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission